
DEC1G'21 PH <1=00 RCUD

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

STATE COUNCIL on the ARTS
19 Pillsbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

Phone: (603)271-2789 FAX: (603) 271-3584

December 2,2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Simunu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Council on the Arts, to enter into a
Retroactive amendment to an existing contract (Contract #1081731) with Ingrid Pichler (VC #153882),
Swampscott, MA for creation of artwork for the Hampton Circuit Courthouse by extending the
completion date from December 31, 2021 to June 30, 2022 with no change in the contract price effective
upon Governor and Executive Council approval. The original contract was approved by Governor and
Executive Council on June 2, 2021, Item #82. 100% Other Funds (Agency Income).

EXPLANATION

Pursuant to RSA 19-A: 10, the Percent for Art Selection Committee commissioned Ingrid Pichler to create
a large multicolored plexi-glass installation for the Hampton Courthouse. Due to supply chain issues
causing delays in getting materials, Ms. Pichler needs an extension to complete the pieces and installation
at the courthouse. The extension request is retroactive as the amendment needed to be corrected and re
signed and was not received in time to make an earlier meeting.

The Attorney General's office has approved the contract amendment as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted.

Sarah L. Stewart

Commissioner

r-



AMENDMENT OF P-37 CONTRACT AGREEMENT

The Department of Natuml and Cultural Resources sod ynpjrid Pjchler. herdiy mutnaQy agree to amend
the contract to create and install artwork at tiw Hampton Courthouse oiigtnally appioved by Governor and
Executive Council on June 2,2021 (Item #82) with a completion date of December 31,2021, as follows:

1. Amend the contract by drangisg the completion date from December 31,2021 to June 30,2022;

2. AU otiiar tenns and conditicms of the origmal contract shall icmaio dte same in full force and
effect as origmally set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

For the CoatrBCtor

V- /Jji-iJ/t

7IngrKhPichJer

//
Date

STATEO

COUNTY

Onthistfag^T day before m undersigned a£5ccr,

personally known to me or catis&ctonly proven to
be the person wliose narnc^ su^crib^to^ within instrument and acknowledged that be/s^ executed
die same for the purposes therein contained. In witness adieceo^ 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal:

'♦Miajy PuhlieiOMSltce of PedecV
My Commission Expires:

For the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources:

Virgima Lupi, Director
NH State Council on the Arts

Sarah L. Stewart, ConxmissioDer

Date

12/10/21

Date

Approved as to form, substance, and execution
12/t5/202t

New Hampshire Office of the Alfemey General



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DAT6(MMnarrrvy)

0408/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE 19138UED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIOII ONLY AND CONFERS NO RtOHTB UPON IHt ChH I II'U;AI E HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFtRMATTVELY OR KEQATTVELY AHBtO. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
poucies BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTrTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE I88U1N0 IN8URER(8),
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANn If the cwtUlcsta holder la an AODfTIONAL DtSUREO, the peOeyflee) most be andoraad. If SUBROQATIONtS WAIVED,■ul^ecttothatBCTmaadcoodidoMofthapoBcy.certalnpolldnmayteqolreineQdorBemonLAstatsmamoathlaceftlflemsdoeanot ^
confer rtaWs to the certtOcate holder In Oou of ouch endoraoroont(s).

pnoucEJi

NUTMEG MS AGENCY MC/PHS
76210781
The Hartford Budnets Service Center
SSOOWIsamanBM
SmAnlenlo.TX 78251

COMMCr

PHONa (688)925-3137 mx (688)443-8112
|A/C,Ni|:

E-MAX

Aooness

OlSUREOtSIAFFaRDWOCOWBIAOa NMCf

Msuaeo

NGRD PICHLER
19 RE10TER
SWAMPSCOTT MA 01907-2019

msuaaiA: Hartford Undefwrilers fosimce company 30104

Msunais:

PISUNEIIC:

mtuoEMo:

CMSUNSIIi

ominnPt

TOO IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAUED ABOVE FOR TOE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.NOTVyrTOSTANDINO ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTOER DOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TO \AHICH TOO
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. TOE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIOES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES UMlTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POUCVOP
TYFCOFMSUIIANCC POtlCY NUMBER POUCYBIT UMnt

COMMERCIAL OCNEIUL UAOUTY

CLAIMS OCCUR

Generail UabUly

OENL ACOREOATE UMT APPLES PER:

OnCR:

LOG

76SBUAKSCXA

nnuooirrm

04/07/2021

iiattDQ/yjm

04/07/2022

EACH OCCURRENCE
OAMAC6TONENIEO
PRPMWPfi IP* typ»nwKal

MCO EXP (Am ant pofton)
PERSONAL AA(7VINJLXrr

GENERAL AOOREOAtE

PROOUCfS - COMP«P AGO

OOUawKO&MClEUMrT
ItiMfMBO

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

110.000

$1,000,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000

AiriOHOBU UABRITV

ANY AUTO

AUOWNCD
AUTOS
HREO
AUTOS

S

eOCRY mjURY ̂  p«en)

taiBimi,AiMn
Excess UAB

CHEDUin)
AUTOS
NON-OIMNEO
AUTOS

OOOLY INJURY (Pw acdcNrt}

PROPERTY OMIaS
(^■cdaonQ

OCCUR
CLNMS-
MAOe

EACH OCCURRENCE

AOOREOATE

DEpj {retentions
IWMBieRt COHFENIATION
AND EMPiOVERr LlAttUTY
Mi vm
PROPWgTOR»AWTNeRexECUTIve
omCERMEMSER EXCLUDED?
PtaMMwytaMQ

nPSCRtPTIQN OP OPgRATPHS boXw

C

PER
FTATUTP PR

EL GACHACCESe/r

WA EL CBSEASE-EAEUPLOYEe

EL DISEASE■ POUCYLIMIT

Employment Pradioei LtabBty
tmursnca

76 88UAKBCXA 0407/2021 04/07/2022
EschCWmUmH

Anraoi AgorBQBte Uit41
$26,000
$25,000

oeSCRPnON OP OPBMnOMS/LOCATIONS / IC/PCISS (ACORO tn AMDmM I
Those usLialto the Itmgedl Opefg tons

t, ■m to MMcM tfmam MM M NABlnAI

CgRTinCATE HOLDER CANCELLATtOH
OepL of Natural and Guttural Resources
172 PEMBROKE RO
CONCORD NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCIOaeD POLICIES BE CANGFI1FD
BEFORE THE EXPVtATION DATE THEREOF. MOTICe MLL BE DCUVERED
W ACCORDANCE MTO THE POUCY FROVWCNS.

AUTNOWZED R0RBKVTATIVE

ACORD 26 (2016/03)
e 1988^ 6 ACORO CORPORATION. All rigtitB reserved.

The ACORD name end logo are leglsteied marks of ACORD



MftV18^21 PM 3:07 RCVD

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES
STATE COUNCIL on the ARTS

l9Pillsbt]ryStivet CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301
Telephone (603) 271 -2789 FAX (603) 271 -3584

May 7.2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Council on the Arts, to enter into a
contract with artist Ingrid Pichler (VC #153882), Swampscott, MA in the amount of $12,270 for creation
of artwork for the 10* Circuit District Court in Hampton, NH effective upon Governor and Executive
Council approval through December 31, 2021. 100% (^er Funds (Agency Income).

Funding is available in account, State Art Fund, as follows;
FY 2021

03-035-035-353510-41000000-054-500526 - Trust Fund Expenditures $12,270

EXPLANATION

The Percent for Art Program was enacted by the New Hanqishire Legislature in 1979 to ensure that all
forms of visual arts and crafts have an integrid and important place in the public spaces of state buildings.
The program, administered by the New Hampshire State Council on the Arts (NHSCA), takes a unique
approadi to the acquisition of artwork by creating a committee that engages in a process where architects,
state employees, art professionals and private, citizens collaborate in the selection, commissioning or
purchasing of works of art by artists and craftspeople for state buildings.

The NHSCA releases a Request for Proposals (RFP) and is required to accept artist proposals from across
the country pursuant to the Federal Interstate Commerce Cause. (X the thirty proposals received, 75%
were from artists outside New Hampshire. All thirty proposals were reviewed by the committee and the
recommendation for the 10* Circuit District Court is as follows:

Ingrid Pichler, consistent with the Requestfor Proposals dated July 22, 2019 and reflected in the artist's
proposal received on March 4, 2021, will create and install a multicolored plexi-glass installation, sized
10' X 4'. The piece will incorporate shortened text of significant court cases onto individual
thermoformed plexi-glass to create a slight movement that will echo the movement of paper. The smaller
pieces will surround a graphic of "We The People " also on plexi-glass.

The Attorney Generars office has approved the contract as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

Sarah L. Stevrtut

Commissioner



ffOBM NUMBER P-37 (vcnioo 12/11/2019)

liaiigTMfBwnDeBl«nddirftoinirtiDcnr*daJlhBaiaiB|Mhflcq|Mp«rf>mhlhinlaOft»gncraotf
EtopahpfteoeflfcrippmfiL AnrlHfannatfoochMbprfi«e.canfldadtloc|wjyifciTcnni
be cleoty UetsSed tD asBuqr a|md to to wriil^ prior 10 tfM osttiaoi.

AOBBWtfBWT
IheStttoOf Mow mJ Ixwiiy

OBNSRAt raovisnjNS

L IPSKTIWCATTOIl

I.I StotoAfsiQrNasB

NH Sine Gomdl a te Afif

12 Stso Accnqr Addno

19 Pfllibery S>
CtaaEaid.NHa»01

1.3 Qiitttolui Mtaoo

(osridnEfefar

M Oaotncttx Addm

l9Rdd1bmKe

Svempccoo. MA 01907^19

1.5 Oomctor Aoae

nufiuicr

78li93A7»

IA AoBUDBt Niimhi^f

3S35KMIOOOOOO><^

I.T CcMqilcdoa Oite

Deeoipber .^1,2021

lAMceUatBOkn

tl327DjOO

1 Jl OaattMttos Oflleer Itar Stott Aiocy

VggtataLnpi ^

I.IOStBte A^nqrlUcpbooe Nunbo

603.271^789

1.11

D«tE4/lSAa2l

1. 12 Name end Tide of Cootoear Sgnoofy

to^dd Pfcblo; Aitla

1.1 Afcnc^ SlfnOB9

Dtu: 5/7/21

1.14 Nioe end llde of State AgBKjr SlsDsny

Sarah L. Stewart, Commissioner

I.IS Appnml try cfae KB. Deportmcm of Arfratofatmlaa, OMiioe of tosoood/iTttopCooWr)

By. Dtactoi; Ob:
N/A

]j.l6 Apprawl^tte Actaraqr Oeaonl (Itoan, Scbitancw en) Bwcatloa) (^appUe^k)

1.17 Appmet by ifae Oovcraoraad Bnathe CooaeO nrappOcoWr)

i^iimlmn OfcCMOettoS

PttSS'lofA
C'ontnt*^iyr IL

Date '

a. S8RVICES TO BB RUrOSMEDl Ibo Sato of New dBaoftcd la ibe innlrrt fiXKlBrr B wUdi to
Harapafatoe. acdog (breosb Ibe itnty famufled to Hock I.I bBrttobyasCveaooCSavioBO'
^^SlSl^*X 4'iMiiiM ygiilflaii tj|
rCoatiMbOttpe^mBBlfteCbtosBcnrriaDFedbmvttB a.8mcnVBIMre/OOMFL8nONOP888VtC8& 11
wwborialsofiood^orbdtmidBaiUkdaadmotopnilcBiiflr NoiwltltfiBadlBBnqrpnwIifaaortbto Afneomtoibe



eonttwy. Bad nt^ect to ihe approra) of the Oovcnor md
Bxecuive CouadI of the Stite of New HunpshiTt, if appttcable.
(hlj AfreeoeQl. tod efl ob&gtllons of (he ptniet hecconder,
ihail become effective on the dsn the Coveraor sad Executive
CouncU eppfove this Affteeateat as lAdiceted in block 1.17,
uftten 00 cucb epprovaJ ti reqoired, in wbidt cose the
Agreonem diaU become effective on tbe date (be Agreement is
lignedby Ageacyesthowoinblocfc l.)3C*lsireciive
Date">> 3.2 IT the Contfaccof ooouneDoes (he Servicss prior to
(he CnSective Date, oil Seivieee peifortned by (he ConlrBctor
prior tn (he Effective Dctt ihall be performed at Che rate riik of
the Cbnimctor.endiotheevcatihtllhuAgfceioeat ebetnat
become effective, the Sate sbsli have ao liability to the
Omtroclor, iodudtng without limiatioQ. any oUigalioo to pay
the Gom'ractiDr for any coaCi incurred or Sbivicet; perfornied.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completioa Dale
ipeciAecl in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF ACnBEMENT.
Nocwilhstsodtog toy provisioe of this Agroancnt to the
oontfwy. eirobfigaiioaa of ibe Stale bcrcuoder. tndudiog.
without romlatioo, the contiouanoe of paymenta faBreunder. are
coolingeol upon Ihe availaNDly end conlbiued appropriatioQ of
fumls affect^ by aay state or federat legislative or eaecuiive .
acttoo thai reducea, eUrninaies or otherwise modifies Ibe
appropriation or avoUablJity of funding for ibta Agreement and
(he Scope for Services provided io EXHIBIT B, in whole or in
part lu no event shall (he State be liable lor any peymcois
hcreuoder in excen sucb available iptaopoated funds. In the
evail of a reduction urtermtnaikMi of appropriated funds, the
State shall have (be right to withhold payaent until such funds
beconv available, if ever, and shall ̂ vc the right to reduce or
lerminrub (he Sbviccit unt&r this Agreement imincdtslely upon
giving Ihe Contractor tsoiice nf such reduction or terailnitioa
The State shall not be required to transfer funds from any other
account or source lo ihe Actmuof ideolified in block Ij6 in (he
evcni funds in thai Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE UMITATIOIV
payment.

5.1 The conrraci price, method of paymem, and terms of
paytneai ore idcotified and more parTkuIariy described io
E^bUBFT C which b incoiporaied herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be Uie
only and (Ite complete leimbarsonient (b the Cbntractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incunud by the Cotuiactor io the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the corpplete

corepensallon to the Conlxnctor for the Services. The State shall
hav« no Gsbitity to Ihe Contractor other than the contract price.
S3 The State reserves the right to offset from soy amoooa
otherwise payable to iho Cotursctbr uedfcr this Agreemeot (hose
liquidatedaitiouiils required urpenailicd by N.H. RSA 60:7

ihrougb RSA BO;?^ or any ether provisioa of law. S.4
Nutwithstandiog any psovUioo In dds Agfeemeol to the
conlrary, and notwithstartding unexpecwd ciccanisaaces, in ao
event shall (be total of all paymena autbariied. or actually made
hereuoder, eicecd ibe Price Umttation sot forth In block 1.8.

6. COMFUANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In oonnecdoo with Ibe performance of the Services, the
Cocmctor shall comply with ad applicable statutes, laws,'
teguhiioas. and orders of federal, state, county or municipaf
authorities which, impose any obCgatioa or duly upoo Ibe
Coatractof, iactuding, but not Itmiied to. civil rights and equal
esaptbymcm opportunity Ihws. lb addition, if (his Agrecmeal b
funded in any part by monies of Ihe United States, ibe
Contractor sball cutiiply wiib all federal eaccutivootUcn. rules,
regulaiioos and statutea. and wtUi any ivies, regulattruis and

8S the Slate or the UflUed Soies ixiue to Implereent
these regulations. The Contractor shall also comply wbh all
■ppEcabfe intellectual property laws.
6.2 Duriag dw term of thb Agrccmeat. (be Conlrictor shall not
diacrirainate employees as ^ipticants for emptoymeat
bfTflvtr of race, color, rdtgton. creed, age, sea, loadicap, sexual
orieatation, or natioasl origin and will take affitmadve actioo to
prevent such discrimination.
6J. The Cofliracior agrees to permit the State or United Sates
access to any of the Coniractor't books, records and occounu for
the purpose of ascerlainiog compliance with ail rules,
regulstions and orders, and (he coveninis, terms andconditions
of Ihh Agreesneot.

7. PERSONNEL.
7.1 The Crmtnctra' shall at lls own eipense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Cootractor
warraois ibai all' penoitnel in the Services shalT be
qoiUfied to perform the Services, and shall be properly Beenstd
and otherwise eutborized to do so under all opp^cable laws.
7.2 Unfcss otherwise aulhorcittd in writing, daring llic term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months oAcr (be
Compledon Date io block 1.7. the Comtactor shall not hire, and
riiail not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporatioo with whom it ia engaged in a combined effort to
perform tbe Services lo hire, any penon who is a Stale
employeo or official, who U nulierialty involved in tbe
procurement, adnuTtistration or performance of (bis Agreement.
Thia proton shall survive termination of (his Agreement
73 The Coatraetlng Oflioei specified Ut block 1.9. or his or her
succeysos, shall be the State's rcprcsestaiive. lo tbe event of wiy
dispute concccnlng the uderpreaiion of this Agreemeot, the
Cbntncting Officer's decision shall be fmal for the Stale.

Page 2 of 4
Coniracmr liiitinl.H

bate
Contractor shall coostitttte an event itf default hcreiuakr <

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES. ofDefauli'l:
8.1 Any one or more of (be IbODwing sea or omissioAS of (he 8.1.1 Eailbre to perform the Sbrvices atUfsctorily or oo



•diafcile;
8.1.2 Cuhnt to n^mtc any tepon requntd hcnawdcr. aix^
B.IJ railufeiopeWbrmaiiyodietcoveaaiil.ii:nuorcoftdilioo or
ihia Agreement.
8.2 Upon ctK occurrence of any Euem of Default, the State may
lake any one. or more, or al}, of the fUIbwtng actions: 8.2.1 give
the Coatroctor a wnltcn ooiiee apedrying the Bvcnt of Default
.and requiring li to be remedied within, in tho absence of a
greater or fcsscr specification of time, thirty (30) dayi from the
dale of the ootice; and if the Rveat nf nnfaHli h not Umrly
cured, icrmioaie this AgreemeiM, eOeclive two (2) days after
giviogtbe Commctorhoticeofterminaiion:
8.2.2 give the (^jnlractnr a wriuen notice specifying the Bvenl of
Default and auspcodir^ all payments to be made under this
Agreement and onlbruig that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from il^date of such notice until such time os the State
deiemiines thaTthe Contraciior has cured the Evem' of Delauli
shall never be paid to ibe C^dntncfor.
8.2.3 give (he Contractor a written notice ipcctfying the Event of
OcfauU' atkd set olT against any otlier obfigaiions the Stale may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suflcrs by reason of
any Event of Defauh; and/or
8.2.4 give the Coniramor a wriueu ootice spcciTying the Event of
Defauit, treat the Agceemeni u breached, terminate the
Agreement and purstre any of its remedies at law or to equity, or
both.

8J. No failure by the Slate to enforce any provisiocis hereof
after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights
with regard to ibai Event ofDefauh. or aoysubsequeoiEvem of
Default. No csprcss ftdlure to enforce any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and
all of (he piovisioos hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the port of (he Contractor.

9. TERhnNATlON.

9.1' Notwithstanding puragrajrfi 8. the Sude may. ai Hs sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
in pan, by ihiny (30) days wriileo notice to tbe Coniracior (hat
the State is exeiciring its optioo to terminate the Agreement
9.2 fo (he ereni of an early terminaiioa of (his Agreement for
any reason otiier ibau the completion of the Services, tbe
CunlraAir shall, at the Stale's diacrcdon. deliver to iho
Contracting OITicer, not tater than fifteen (IS) days after the date
of (crriiinaiion, a tepon (TermJoation Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the canlract price earned, to
and including the dote of tenninotion. Tbe foire. subiect muKcr.
concern, and number of cofdes of the Terrolnatioa Report sbaQ
be idemical to (hose of any Hnal Report described in the
attached EXHlfilT B. In addition, ai the .Stale's ditoetioQ, tbe
Contreetor shall, within 15 days of notice of early termination,
develop and

tubnut in the State a Tnnsjtioii Plan fur services under the

Agreement.

la DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/

PRBSBRVATtON.

10.1 As used in this Agreemeoi, dm word "daa" shall mean all
infumtatkm and tmngi developed or obtained dbiiog (te
perfonnence of. or acquired or dcvelopod by reason of. this
Agfeeraeni; including, but not limited to, aO studies, reports,
files, rormulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound reconOngs, video
recordings, pictorial reprtxiuciinna, dnwinga. analyaes, graphic
representations, con^ter programs, oompuicr primouli, ooics,
letieri, memoranda, popen, and documents. sU wbethcr
finished or unfinished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received from
(he Stale or purchased with fuials provided for (hat purpose
under this Agreemenl, shall he Ihe property of (he Stats, and
shall be returned to the State upon dexnaod or upon termination
of this Agfeecneni for urry reason.
10.3 Coofidcrrtiaiity of data shall be guvcmcd by N.H. RSA
dmpter 91 -A ur oth^ existing law. Oisdosuie of daU requires
prior written spprovatof the State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In (he
peiforruance of Ihb Agreement the Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and it ndlber an a^t nnr an
employee of the State. Neither (he Contractor nor any of Its
officen, employees, agenu <tr iiKinbers shall have aulhorrty to
bind the State or receive any benefhs, woriiers* compennixm or
other emolumenu piovided by the State to its employees.

12. A5SIGNMENT/DELEGA11ON/SUBC0NTRACT5,12.1'
The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreemenl wilhoui Ihe prior wriiieo iiuUce.
which shallbeprovlded(oiheStaieatleari fifteeo(IS)days
prior to (he assignment, and a wriuen consent of the Slate. For
purposes of (his piragraph, a Qiangc of Cbnirol shall constitute
assignmoit. "Change of Omtmr* means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a tnnsactioQ or series of related transactions in
whtcb a ihini pany, together with its afliliates. becomei the
direct or indirect owner of fifty percent (30%) or mure of the
voting shares or similar equity interests, or combined voting
power of the Conuaaor.'or (b) (he sate of ull or substantially all
of the assets of the Outtractor.

12.2 Nooc of (he Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor wid'ioui prior written notice artd consent of the .State.
The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracts and asstgnrocnl
agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract or an assignmetu agreement to which it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unles otherwise exumpted by taw,
(be ContracUir shall indemnify and bold harmless the State, iu
oflicers and eniployocs. from and against any and al) dairas.
liubUiiies and costs for any pecsooal injury or property danuigcs,
patent or copyright infringement, or other diims asserted
agalnsr (he State, its uHteen or employees, which arise out of
(or wlucb nwy be claioicd to arise out oO the acts or omission
of the

Page3or4

Contniclor fnitUIii J'' f
Dale _ckL6l^

Contractor, or subcofitraciots. iiiduding but not limited to the negligence, reckless or imen(ioii.nl conttecL Tie Siaiu doUl



be liable for any costs incttnod by the Concraccor axulag lutdcr
this psragraph 13. Notwithstanding the rocegoing» nothing herein
coQialned chaD be deemed tu constitute s waiver of the soveroigo
immunUy of the Suts, which immunity is hereby luserved (o Ibe
Stale. This ooveaant in paragraph 13 shall survive the
lemiiaation of this Agreeracm.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Coolractor shall. «r its sole expcjue. dttaln «ih1
continuously naiotain la force, and shall mciuire any
sufccontrnctor or assignee to obtain end maintain to foice, the
foilowing inaunmce:
14.1.1 cotiuucicial general liability tiuunutce againsi alt claims
of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amminu of not
less than St.OOD.OOO per occunecce and t2XX)0.000 oggregale or
excess; and

14.1.2 spKial cause of loss covert^ fonn cpvmng all property
subject to subpanigraph 102 heicin, in on amouni not less than
80% of ibc whole replacenienf value of the jiropcrty. 142 The
policies described in subpaiagraph 14.1 herein shall be on
policy forms and endocsemeots approved Gor use la tbe State of
New Hampshire by tiie N.R Oepa^ncnl of (nsuraace. ̂
issued by insurers Uceoscd in the State of New Hampshire. .14.3
The Coruractor shall furnish to the Cootiacting OfUcer identified
in btocfc 1.9, or his or her suuuessur. a cerlificaiefs) of insurance
for all inturanuB required uader' this Agreemem. Contractur
shall also furnish in (be Contracting Oflioer identified in block
1.9, or hu or her successor, certificateOi) of instirance for oil .
renewal(s) of iimirance required under this Agreement no later
thantea(IO)dayxpriortotheexpirationdateofeach insunmce
policy. The ceriiOcatc(s)afinsursncc and any cenewals (hereof
shall be aiiachcd and ore IncoTporaied herein by reference.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing (his agreement, the Contractor agrees, cenlfles
and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
from, die requiicmeou of N.H. RSAdta^ 281-A C'^rkcn'
QMnpetumion").
152 Tb the extent (he Coolracloc is subject to lite requiremenu
of N.H. RSA cfaipter 281-A, Contractor tfaaJI maintain, and
roqnJre any subcontractor or axslgnce to secure and mnintain,
paymeni of Woifcen* Cbnipenaiioti io connection, with
•cUvilica which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to
(his

Agreancnt. The Chntracior shall furnish (he Contracting Ofticer
kfentified in block 1.9, or his or her saccessor. pcpof of Workers'
Compensation io the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
28I*A end any applicable rene%val(s) thereof, which xholl be
attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be' responsiUc for payment of any Workers'
Cbmpensaiion ptvnihinui or for any other chum or benefit for
Contrector, or any subcootncior or empJoyee of Contractor,
which might arise under applicahle .Slate of Now Hampshkr.
Workers' Cbnipenfoiion Ibws in connection with the
pcrfurmsncc of tte Services under this Agreemeui.

14. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to (be other party
shall bo deemed to hare been duly delivered or given ot the lime
of mailing by certified mail, p^t*gr prepaid, io a United Slates
Post Office addressed to the parties tr the addresses given in
btoclU('l.2 and 14, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may he amended, waived
or discharged only by mi untjuiucid in wiUiug sigued \)y the
parties heretu and only after approval of such amendmcnC.
waiver or dl^arge by the Oovemot and Bxeeutlre Council of
Ihe Stole of New Hampshire unless no such approval is required
under (be circumstances pursuant to Scde law, role or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUIH. This Agreemeai shall
bo governed, interpreted and construed In accordance with the
hws of tte State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon uod
inures to the benefit of the parties and their reqieciive successors
and assigns. The wording used in this Agreenienr is the wording
chosen by the parties to expnas their mutual intent, and no rule
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of (his Agreeoxot; shall be brouglu and
maintained in New Hampshire Soperior Court wdtich shall have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19.' CONFLICTING TERMS, in (be event of a conflict

between the terms of (his P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attaehments aral ainendmuul ibercuf; Uie icons of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall ccotrol. -

20. IMRD PARTIES. Tbe parties hereto do not intend to
bcnefU any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such bcncfh.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout (he Agreemem are
fbr reference purposes ienly. end the- words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in Ihe
Interpretation, cons (rued on or meaning of the provbions of this
Agreement

22. SPRaAL PROVISIONS. Additkmal or modifying
provistonx xet forth in the aitadied RXHlBfT A are incorporated
herein by reference.

13. SEVBRABIUTf. In the event any of the pcovisipns of this
Agreement are held by a court of compctciU jurisdiction to be
contrtry to any stite or federal law. the reraairong provisions of
tfais Agreetoent win remain io full force and effect-.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreemenl. which may bo
executed in a nun^er of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, constitutes the entire agrecntcni and
understanding between (he porriea. and .supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings with respect to the subject
matter hereof.

Pagc4of4
' I

Contraciof Initials i-"



Date

EXKtBrTA-lnortdPlchter / '
Special Provtelofis

USE:

Onoe the Artworl^s are completed and becomes the property of Ihe State, the State will not
permit any use of the Artisfs name or misuse.of the Artworlcs which, In tt>e State's opinion,
woutd reflect discredit on the Artisfs reputation or violate the spirH of the Artworlcs.

All preliminary data and research leading up to the execution of the final Artworlcs purchased
by the State remain the sole property of the Artist

The Imagery developed by the Artist for the Artworlcs may continue to be used as the Artist
chooses for other orlgirtal wc»rks of art.

INSURANCE:

The Insurance Hmlts that are contained In section 14.1.1 pertaining to general Katrility are
reflected In the Certificate of Insurance dated April 6; 202l8t General Uablllty $1,000,000
oac:h occurrence and $2,000,000 In aggregate.

REPRODUCTION:

The Division of the Arts shall have the right to reproduce the image of the Artworlcs for
purposes of supporting and promoting New Hampshire arte and for publicity purposes such
as within booklets, press releases, Division of the Arts Website, e-news, etc.. with credit,
given to tt)e Artist In all cases.

ASSURANCE:

The materials of the artworlcs and installation hardware shall remain free from all defects for
a period of 90 days from the date of installation. Any defect noted within 90 days of the
Installation date shall be repaired l>y the Artist at his/her expense: The date and remedy of
any repair shall be coordinated with and approved t)y the NHSCA staff. Any repair shall
restore the artworks to a condition requiring minimal maintenance as originally stated In the
Request for Proposals. Should the artist faH to remedy any defect within 60 days of
notification of defect, the State may deem the artists In defoult and pursue legal remedies as
provided in Section 8 of the P-37 Form.

Contractor Cnitiib:^L



Date

EXHBIT B - bigrtd Plehler
Servtees

SERVICES ft INSTALLATION;

Conslstant wtth the Request for Proposals dated Juty 22,2019 and reflected In the artist's
revised pruposat reueiv^ on March 4,202t, Ingrld Pichler wilt create and Install at the
Hampton Circuit Court a multicolored plexiglass installation, with the main txxly mounted on
backtx)ard. This piece incorporates shortened text of significant court cases onto Individual
thermoformed plexi-glass to create a slight movement that will echo the movement of paper.
The snraller piece surround a graphic of "We The People" also on plexi-glass. When Installed,
the piece wia measure 10 ft X 4fL

Contract cost includes transportation and installation.

INSTALLATION:

An employee of the NHSCA will coordinate scheduling of transportation and fnstaOation of
artworks and will tie present onsHe to assure contract compliance on the scheduled
instaltatJon day. Installation shall take place during normal business hours and the artist
agrees to take all reasonable precautions to avoid unsafe conditions for patrons arxf
employees of the sHe.

The artist is required to anive fully prepared for the installation of the artworks on the
scheduled installation day:

A pre-installatJon site visit may be scheduled by NHSCA staff to help the artist assess
inkallation requirements, ias requested by (he artist.

Contractor flrflttli



BCHIBIT C - Ingrid Plefiler
Payment

PAYMENT;

I he Artist Shan be compensated by the State of New Hampshire (State) tn the total amount of
tho contTEtct which shall constitute full payment for ad services, materials, travel, delivery,
and Installation (if specttied under Exhibit A) to be furnished under the terms of this
agreement Such compensation shall be made in three InstaDments. and processed upon
receipt of irrvolces submitted by Artist

Commlesiona;

• First paymerit Thirty-five percent (35%) of the amount refererrced atx)ve shati t>8
paid upon the effective data of this contract

• Second payment Thirty^rve percent (35%) of the amount referenced above shall
be paid ̂ en the project is seventy percent (70%) completed.

• Third and final payment: Thirty percent (30%) shall be paid after final acceptance
by the State, wherein the State signifies that the Artworks have been completed.

Upon receipt and approval of the final invoice by the State, oompiettan of an 'Artist
Worksheef by the Artist detailing final information and reoommendations for maintenarx^ on
the Ajtwoiks, arxl in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services as
determined by the State, the State shall consider this acceptance of the Artworks and submit
invoice for processing.

The payment by the State of the full contract price shall tre ttte sole compensation to the
Artist for services and reimbursement to the Artist for aW expenses, of whatever nature, in the
performance of Ihis contract and shall be considered complete. The State shall have no
llafoUity to the Artist other than the contract price.

Contractor tnTiMi



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATS pUWDOrrVYY)

04/28/2021'

THIS CERHFICATC (8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the eerttflcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poUcy(les) must be endorsed, if SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the tonra and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not
con^ rtflhta to tlte certificate ItoWer in Oeu of such endorsement(s).

PROOUCES

NUTMEG MS AGENCY INCA>HS

76210781

The Hartford Business Service Center

3600 Mtoeman Blvd

San Antonio. TX 78251

NAMS:

MOM (888)025.3137 CAX (888)4434112
(AC.Na.EiC: (A«.No):

E4<All

AtXKSSS:

wsuaaiiniArrofaMHOcovERAoa naics

INSURfO

INGRID PICHLER

19RB0TER

SVVAMPSCOTT MA 01007.2010

Msuaea a ; Hartford Undenwrtteri Insurance Company 30104

Msuncaa:

WtUNiRC:

MSUNERO:

WSUaSRE:

MSURERr:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO
INDlCATED.NOTVVrrHSTANOtNO ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR COMOmOH OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCtES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOVM MAY HAVE BEEH REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IRiA
LTB

TVPecrarsuRANce POUCY NUM8ER
POLICY EPF

fwiwoomnm
UMtTS 1

A

COUUEROAJL GENERAL LIAanjTY

AAoe[ir| OCCUR
atlillty

76 SBU AK8CXA 04A7/2021 04/07/2022

EACH OCCURRENCe S1.000.000

jcLAIMSJ DAMAGE TO RENTED t1.000.000

X General U MEO EXP (Any era panen) $10,000

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY $1,000,000

OBNt AGGREGATE LttUT APPLIES PER:

OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000

PRC0UCT8 . COMPIOP AGO $2,000,000

1 AUTOMOBU UAeajTV

\ •

COMPNED 8IN01E UMIT

—

ANY AUTO BOOn.Y INJURY (Par paraen)

MXOWNEO

AUTOS

HBtED

AUTOS

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NONOWNED

AUTOS

BOOaY INJURY (Pv aeddanQ

PROPERTY DAMAGE

(PvacdMM)

—

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS.

MADE '

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGOREOATE

bed IretentionS {
WORKERS COMPeNSAnON

AND EMPLOYERS'UAenJTY

ANY V«

PROPRtETOR/PARTNERCXECUn^ i—

OFnCEWMUSER EXaUDEm

(Miartitng fci rtli]
B laa, daaeriba uMar
OESCRtPTION Of OPERATONS bakMr

NTA
■

PER OTH-

STATUTE FR

E4.EACHACCI0ENT

E.L. DISEASE .EA EMPLOYEE

EL. DISEASE. POLICY UHTT

A
Employmenl Practices Uat>lllty

Insurance
76 SBU AK8CXA 04/07/2021 04/07/2022

Each Claim Umlt

Anrujal Aggregate Limit
$25,000

$25,000

oaawnoH of OPeMnoNS/iOCAnows/ugNttLgs (ACORO let. Aeemaoe wamaiia tchadun. may ba tttacmd ■ wora apaca la ra^uiwd) 1
Those usual to the Insured's Operations. 1

Dept. of Natural end Cultural Resources
172 PEMBROKE RO

CONCORD NH 03301

8H0UL0 ANY OF THE ABOVE DSSCRIBEO POLlCieS BE CANCELLED

BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVtStONB.

AUTHOREED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

61688-2016 ACORO CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORO name and logo are registered marks of ACORO



INGRID PICHLER: ArcNtectural Glass Artist

19 Raid Terrace, Swampscott. MA 01907

inflrid(^plchlerart.coni www.pichleraitcom
studio: 781 593 6793

Employment History

1993-: Self-employed artist, working primarily in commissioned architectural glass.

2015-19: Visiting Lecturer in Stained Glass.
Department of Art end Design
Salem State University, Salem MA

Selection of Public Commissions and other Projects

2019: Multimedia installation: 'In Suspension'
Emily Dickinson Museum, Amherst, MA

2018/19: Ark and BImah: "Water Blesstngs'
(fused arKl kiln cast glass)
Temple Emanu-EI, Marblehead. MA

2017: Memorial window

(kiln cast glass, stained glass, lead and paint)
Clifton Lutheran Church. Marblehead, MA

2016: Triptych backlit wall sculpture: "Here and Now"
(mirror and aluminum)
Public reception area of head office
Study Group USA Inc. West St. Boston, MA

2014: Interior Screen

(stained glass and lead with kiln formed elements)
Riverside Apartment Complex. Boston MA

2013: Hanging Sculptural installation: "We the People"
(Piexiglas and aluminum)
Atrium of Hillsborough County Courthouse, Manchester, NH

2012: Interior Window Scheme: 'DNA'

(etched and stained glass)
New Hamphke Technical Institute, Concord NH

2009: Cast Glass Installation: "Wheels of Industry"
(cast glass and lead)
Public Entrance

Manchester Community College, Manchester, NH



Exhibitions

pRlnHng wUh I l0hl

2017; Chasing Shadows

2016: Wlnfisky Gallery Annual Show

2015: Winflsky Gallery Annual Show

2014; Mart>lehead Arts Association Annual Show

2013: Barca

2009: Wearable Art

Gallnry 53. Gloucester, MA

Pesch Arts Galhry, Swampscoff, MA

Sstem State Untverslty, MA

Salem State University, MA

Martlehead, MA

Gaga GatJery, Swampscott, MA

Lynn Arts. Lynn MA

Professional AfHIiatlons

2016-: Board Member and Gallery Director Reach Arts Community Art Center, Swampscott, MA

Education and Training

1996: Boston College of Art, Boston. MA (Practical Color Theory)

1966-91: Swansea Metropoiitan University
Swansea. Wales. United Kingdom
Architectural Stained Glass

Higher National Diploma

1966-6: Reigate School of Art. Design & Media (RSADM)
RedhBI, Surrey. United Kingdom
Diploma in Craft Design



Independent Contractor Justification Form

1. Describe the services that the individual will perform for your agency.
Ingrid Plchler is an artist that has been commissioned to create artwork for the Hampton Circuit Court
through the Percent for Art Program

2. Does the agency have State employees that perform the same or similar services? □y es, IZIno
3. Will the Agency exercise authority over the means by which the service is rendered by:

a. Setting work hours.I I Yes. No
b. Setting the work location or providing work space. CH Yes, 0 No
c. Training the individual in how the services must be performed. I I Yes, 0 No
d. Supervising how services are rendered. PlYes. 0No
c. Providing tools, materials or office supplies to perform the services. O Yes, 0 No
f. Requiring jjeriodic reports on the individual's services.0 Yes, 0 No
g. Requiring performance by the contracting individual, rather than allowing subcontractors or
assistants. 0Yesj 0No

4. Will the individual perform the services exclusively for the agency? □Ves, 0No

5. Does the individual use their pereonal social security number rather than employer identification tax number?
BYes. DNo

6. Does the individual hold himself or herself out to be in business for himself or herself, including by being
registered with the state as a business and having continuing or recurring business liabilities or obligations?

□ Yes, QNo

7. Will the individual be responsible for satisfactory completion of work and can the agency hold the individual
contractually responsible for failure to complete the work? 0Yes, □ No

8. Will the Agency have the right to terminate the relationship at any time? 0Yes. □ no
9. Can the individual terminate the relationship at any time without liability? □Yes, QNo

10. Are the services the individual will provide an independently established trade, occupation,
profession, or business? □ Yes, □ No. Please Identify •

Date initial review by DoP: Date final review by DoP: 0^^21/2021

Initial Approval mjm : Disapproved Final Approval mjm : Disapproved

... . ... OiQiuly»i0t»dbyMlchMl . . .. OJgHalyilgn^JbyMlc*»*l
Michae Moranti Mo«n«i Michae Moranti worwuiTiiwi IWV..I D8tt:2021.04.21 10:4«;91-(MW

(Division of Persoimel signatory) (Division of Personnel signatory)

OSAD102 (Rev. 1-20)


